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AA# 3613 
Case File: SR-8-17 

Administrative Action  
Administrative Site Review 
 
 

 
 Case File / Name: SR-8-17 / Nutri-Lawn   
 
 General Location: This site is located on the west side of Midway West Road and south of J 

Richard Drive. 
 
 CAC: Northwest 
 
 Request: Development of a 1.02 acre tract zoned IX-3-PK. This property is being 

developed for a 5,000 square foot landscaping office and storage building. 300 
squarefoot is dedicated to office and while the remaining gross floor area is 
dedicated to storage.  

 
Cross- 

 Reference: Transaction# 501433 
 

 
 
 

SR-8-17 Location Map 
 

City of Raleigh 
Development Plans Review Center 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2626 
www.raleighnc.gov 
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AA# 3613 
Case File: SR-8-17 

 
SR-8-17 Preliminary Site Plan 

 
  

Code Conformance: 
 

 Code Section(s) 

Zoning District: IX-3-PK 2.1, 3.1 

Overlay District: Airport Overlay District and Special Highway 
Overlay District 2 

5.1 

Parking: 1 space/ 600 SF Gross Floor Area (Office) 
300 SF/600 SF 
1 space/ 3,000 SF Gross Floor Area (Storage) 
4,700/3,000 
Required 3 spaces and 3 spaces Provided 

7.1.2 

Street Type(s): Midway West is an Industrial Street. ½ of 69’ of right 
of way is required.  

8.4 

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#30
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#60
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#102
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#174
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#234
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Streetscape: Midway West is an Industrial Street maintained by 
NCDOT. The C2 street protective yard is required 
along property frontage outside of the right of way. 
A fee-in-lieu will be required for 6’ of sidewalk along 
entire frontage. 

8.5 

Setbacks/Frontage: The required front setback is minimum 3’, and the 
required setback from the side lot line is 0’ or 6. The 
required rear setback is 0’ or 6’.  

3.4, 3.2, 2.2 

Neighborhood 
Transitions: 

Neighborhood transitions are not required for this 
development.  

3.5 

Transitional 
Protective Yards: 

Transitional protective yards are not required for this 
development.  

7.2.4 

Stormwater: Site is subject to Stormwater control regulations 
under Article 9.2 of the Unified Development 
Ordinance. The site will utilize a dry pond and a 
one-time buy down to the North Carolina Ecosystem 
Enhancement Program.  

9.2 

Tree Conservation: This site is less than two acres in size and therefore 
exempt from Article 9.1, Tree Conservation.  

9.1 

Variances, Design 
Adjustments, 

Administrative 
Alternates: 

None required.   

Other: 10% outdoor amenity area required and proposed.  

 
 
OFFICIAL ACTION:  Approval with conditions 
 
 
 CONDITIONS OF  
 APPROVAL:    
 
Prior to issuance of a mass land disturbing permit for the site: 

1. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4, a surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing 
and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City; 

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#250
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#72
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#62
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#32
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#81
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#185
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#278
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#270
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  SEE LAST PAGE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON THE NEXT STEP IN 
THE PROCESS.  
 

 
 FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the above conditions being met, 

conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a 
preliminary plan dated 05/22/17, submitted by Bryan C. Welborn and Neal Smith. 

 
 
EXPIRATION DATES:  The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to 

request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If 
significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site 
review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-
approval before permits may be issued.  To avoid allowing this plan approval to 
expire the following must take place by the following dates: 

  
3-Year Expiration Date: 07/03/2020 
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the 
project. 
  
4-Year Completion Date: 
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the 
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has 
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified 
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building 
permits have been issued. 
 

 WHAT NEXT?:   
• MEET ALL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. 
 
• COMPLETE INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR ANY 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS Streets, Utility lines to be owned and maintained by 
the City.  
 
• HAVE A REGISTERED SURVEYOR PREPARE FINAL PLATS FOR 
RECORDING.  These also must be submitted to the City for authorization 
signature prior to recording with the Wake County Register of Deeds. 
 
• MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXPIRATION THRESHOLDS AS 
NOTED ABOVE. 
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